OFFICE OF SUPPORTIVE HOUSING

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
TRANSITIONAL/PERMANENT HOUSING SERVICES
Pre-Proposal Briefings – January 14, 2009
RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Reference:  Section V.B.v., Staffing and Staff Qualifications
Question:  What clearances are required for staff members?

Response:  Per the Child Protective Services Law (Title 23 Pa.C.S., Chapter 63, Section 6344.2) (CPSL) requires any prospective employee engaging in an occupation with a “significant likelihood of regular contact with children, in the form of care, guidance, supervision or training” to obtain a Pennsylvania Criminal History Record Check through the Pennsylvania State Police and a Pennsylvania Child Abuse History Record Check through the Department of Public Welfare.

Act 73 of 2007 amended the CPSL to require that in addition to the Pennsylvania Criminal History Record Check and the Pennsylvania Child Abuse History Record Check, those affected employees in Section 6344.2 will also need a fingerprint based national criminal history record check. This specific requirement for Act 73 of 2007 was effective July 1, 2008.

Pennsylvania has entered into a contract with Cogent Systems to be the provider for conducting the fingerprint based national criminal history record checks. Individuals must register on-line at www.pa.cogentid.com/dpw. If an individual does not have access to a computer and the internet, they may register by calling (888) 439-2486. Once registration is complete, the individual can go to any location site throughout the state to have their fingerprints electronically scanned. The fingerprints are then sent to the FBI for processing and then back to the Department of Public Welfare where the results will be interpreted and a results letter will be mailed to the individual.

Question:  Does the agency have to secure new Child Abuse Clearances and Criminal Record Checks for each employee at renewal time?

Response:  Providers may take the opportunity to submit clearances with their proposal for new employees and existing employees who need updated clearances. However, providers are not required to submit clearances for employees whose current clearances have already been submitted to OSH.

Question:  If a provider that serves children hires a subcontractor to work on the premises (a maintenance company, for example), will the provider be responsible to secure Child Abuse Clearances and Criminal Record Checks for the subcontractor’s employees?

Response: No. It is the subcontractor’s responsibility to secure background checks. However, when hiring subcontractors, providers must take responsibility for requesting current copies of these background checks and maintaining them in their files.
2. Reference:  Section V.F, Budget and Budget Narrative Requirements
Question:  Once a provider submits the invoice request, will the provider be notified that it has been received?
Response:  Generally, OSH does not provide receipt notifications.
Question:  After an invoice is submitted, what is the turn-around time for payment?

Response:  OSH’s goal is to process invoices internally within two weeks. However, since the process just began January 1, 2009, there are no estimates of the turn-around time for the payment to be processed by the City. Providers are encouraged to submit their invoices as accurately and as quickly as possible to reduce delays in receiving timely payments.
Question:  May an agency request an increase in their budget?

Response:  No.
Question:  Is the new system in place for invoices?

Response: Yes. The new system is in place as of January 1, 2009.
Question:  Where should invoices be sent?

Response:  Invoices may be emailed to oshinvoices@phila.gov. Please do not copy any additional OSH staff on these emails.

Question:  Should the general ledger include a detailed list of expenditures such as utilities, purchase of additional equipment, etc.?

Response:  Yes.
Question:  Since standard forms are now required, if a provider sends in a form that is not standardized, will the provider be notified and given an opportunity to resubmit the correct form?

Response:  Yes.

Question:  How does a provider track their incoming payments?

Response:  The provider must assign a unique invoice number to every invoice that is sent to OSH. If the provider has more than one contract, the invoice numbers for each contract must also be distinct from one another. If the invoice numbers are not unique, OSH will be forced to change them in order to process payments, making it very difficult for providers to track their incoming payments.

Question:  Is the encumbrance document number unique to the agency or the contract?
Response:  The encumbrance document number is unique to every contract. This number is assigned at the time of contract award.
Question:  Will payments to agencies be broken up by program or will one payment be issued for everything?

Response:  The City may pay multiple invoices in one payment.
3. Reference:  Section V.G, Independent Audit
Question:  May audits be sent to the City via email?

Response:  Yes.
4. Reference:  Contracting Process
Question:  Does the new Right to Know Law apply to past contracts?

Response:  Yes.
Question:  How will the City deal with plagiarism? Would unfair competition come into play if all contracts under the new Right to Know Law may be requested by the public?
